

Timothy J. Preso
Katherine K. O'Brien
Earthjustice
313 East Main Street
Bozeman, Montana 59715
tpreso@earthjustice.org
kobrien@earthjustice.org
(406) 586-9699 | Phone
(406) 586-9695 | Fax

Counsel for Plaintiffs pro hac vice

Dana M. Johnson (Idaho Bar # 8359)
Wilderness Watch
P.O. Box 9623
Moscow, Idaho 83843
(208) 310-7003 | Phone
(208) 310-7004 | Fax
danajohnson@wildernesswatch.org

Local Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO**

)	
WILDERNESS WATCH, FRIENDS OF THE)	
CLEARWATER, and WESTERN)	
WATERSHEDS PROJECT,)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 4:16-cv-12-BLW
)	
v.)	PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
TOM VILSACK, U.S. Secretary of)	[ECF No. 21] and RESPONSE IN
Agriculture; TOM TIDWELL, Chief, U.S.)	OPPOSITION TO CROSS-MOTIONS FOR
Forest Service; NORA RASURE, Regional)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT [ECF Nos. 27, 35]
Forester of Region Four of the U.S. Forest)	
Service; CHARLES MARK, Salmon-Challis)	
National Forest Supervisor; and VIRGIL)	
MOORE, Director, Idaho Department of Fish)	
and Game,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE THIS COURT CAN GRANT EFFECTIVE RELIEF 3

II. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED THE WILDERNESS ACT 7

 A. The Forest Service Cannot Subordinate the Wilderness Act’s Preservation Mandate to State Wildlife-Management Interests 7

 B. The Forest Service’s Necessity Determination is Arbitrary and Unlawful 12

III. THE FOREST SERVICE VIOLATED NEPA..... 18

 A. The Forest Service Arbitrarily Failed to Prepare an EIS 18

 B. The Forest Service’s Alternatives Analysis Violated NEPA..... 21

IV. DEFENDANTS FAIL TO DISPEL THE NEED FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO PROTECT PLAINTIFFS’ INTEREST AND THE WILDERNESS..... 22

 A. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Shield Defendant Moore From This Court’s Equitable Authority to Vindicate Rights Afforded by Federal Law 24

 B. Defendants’ Equitable Arguments Are Meritless 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alaska Ctr. for the Env't. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
189 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999)6

Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
565 F. Supp. 2d 812 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....20

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley,
309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002)28

Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood,
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)19

Burlington Truck Lines v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962).....16

Cantrell v. City of Long Beach,
241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)3

Feldman v. Bomar,
518 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2008)4

Fund for Animals v. Lujan,
962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)24, 26

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Timchak,
No. CV-06-04-E-BLW, 2006 WL 3386731 (D. Idaho Nov. 21, 2006).....9

High Sierra Hikers Ass'n v. Blackwell,
390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)7, 9, 15

Humane Soc'y v. Locke,
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010)17, 18

Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)3

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....13

Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Davis,
307 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2002)9

Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2009)21

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Espy,
45 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1995)25

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Cal. Dept. of Transp.,
96 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1996)24

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander,
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002)3, 24

Nevada v. United States,
699 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1983)4

Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Gordon,
849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988)4, 22, 24, 26

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2004)21

Ore. Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
470 F.3d 818 (9th Cir. 2006)3

Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe of Indians v. Hodel,
882 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1989)3

S. Carolina Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse,
549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)24, 25

Save the Yaak Comm. v. Block,
840 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1988)18

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....10, 12, 14

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....24

Shell Offshore v. Greenpeace,
709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988), overruled on other grounds by Vill. of Los
Ranchos de Albuquerque v. Marsh, 956 F.2d 970 (10th Cir. 1992).....25

Sierra Club v. Penfold,
857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)4

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005).....8

West v. Sec’y of Transp.,
206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000)4

Wilderness Watch v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
629 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Wolf Recovery Found. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. CV 09-686-E-BLW, 2010 WL 2898933 (D. Idaho July 21, 2010)2, 6, 30

Wolf Recovery Found. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
692 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Idaho 2010) *passim*

Wyoming v. United States,
279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002) 8-9

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....24

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

5 U.S.C. § 704.....6

16 U.S.C. §§ 1131-362

 § 1131(a)7

 § 1131(c)29

 § 1133(b)7, 9, 23

 § 1133(c) *passim*

 § 1133(d)(1) 10-11

 § 1133(d)(7)8

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....18

110 Cong. Rec. 17,429 (July 30, 1964)8

H.R. Rep. 96-1126 (June 24, 1980)11

H.R. Rep. No. 88-1538 (1964).....8

Central Idaho Wilderness Act, P.L. 96-312, 94 Stat. 948, 96th Cong. (1980),

 § 4(c).....11, 12

 § 7(a)(1).....11

 § 7(c).....8

S. Rep. No. 96-414 (Nov. 14, 1979)11

REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

40 C.F.R. § 1508.919
 § 1508.2718
 § 1508.27(b)(3).....19
 § 1508.27(b)(6).....20
 § 1508.27(b)(7).....19
 § 1508.27(b)(10).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel R. Mandelker, NEPA Law and Litigation (2015 ed.)20
